Copy of:

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU

ABSTRACT

Public Services - Recognition of Courses offered by the Educational Institutions for the purpose of employment Setting up of a Committee - orders - Issued.

PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PER.R) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.441

Dated: 20.12.93

Read:

From the Chairman, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Letter dated 18.8.93.

ORDER:

The Government of India has set up a Board of Assessment for recognition of Educational qualification for the purpose of employment to posts and services under the Central Government. The requests made for recognition of courses are first examined by an Expert Committee/Board of Management Studies in cases of Management courses and recommendations of the Expert Committee are then considered by the Board of Assessment under the Chairmanship of the Chairman, Union Public Service Commission, for approval. The Board examines the standards of educational qualification and advises as to whether recognition should be accorded for the purpose of recruitment to Government Services.

- 2. On the lines of the Government of India, the Government have decided to set up a Committee to examine the requests of Educational Institutions to recognise the courses offered by them for the purpose of appointment in Public Services. The Government accordingly direct that a Committee under the Chairmanship of the Chairman, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission with the following Members be constituted for the said purpose:
 - i) The Vice-Chancellor of the Madras University
 - ii) The Vice-chancellor of the Annamalai University
 - iii) The Secretary to Government of Tamil Nadu Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department
 - iv) The Secretary to Government of Tamil Nadu, Education Department
 - v) The Director of Collegiate Education, Madras
 - vi) The Director of Technical Education, Madras
- 3. The Chairman will convene the meeting once in a year or as and when its need arises at his chambers and he will send the Committee's recommendations for recognition of such courses to the Government. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission will assist the Chairman in gathering the subjects for the meeting

and place them before the Committee for its consideration. He will take necessary follow up action in implementing the decision of the Committee.

- 4. The Government will then examine the Committee's recommendation and issue necessary orders.
- 5. Government accordingly direct that all requests for recognition of courses for purposes of employment in Government by forwarded to the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission for being placed before the Committee constituted in para 2 above.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNMENT)

M.AHMED, SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Chairman, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Madras - 2

The Secretary to Government, P&A.R. Department, Madras - 2

The Director of Collegiate Education, Madras - 6

The Secretary to Government, Education Department, Madras - 9

The Director of Technical Education, Madras - 6

The Vice-Chancellor, Annamalai University, Annamalai Nagar

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission , Madras - 2

All Secretaries to Government, Madras - 9

All Departments of Secretariat, Madras - 9

All Heads of Departments (including Collectors, District Magistrates/Munsiffs)

Copy to:

The P&A.R.(Per.S) and (AR) department, Madras - 9

/forwarded; by order/

| sd/ | | | | | • | | • | | | ٠ | ٠ |
|-----|---|--|--|--|---|--|-------|--|--|---|---|
| | S | | | | | | | | | | |